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PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the undersigned counsel on behalf of the End-Payor 

Plaintiffs will move this Court before the Honorable Nina Gershon, United States District Court, 

Eastern District of New York, 225 Cadman Plaza East, Brooklyn, New York 11201, on a date 

set by the Court, for an order: 

1. Adopting A.B. Data and Class Counsel’s recommendations to reject the claims 

for which claimants have sought Court review;  

2. Authorizing the payment of $191,871.44 to A.B. Data accrued and future costs in 

relation to its work on settlement claims administration, the payment of which 

was not previously approved by the Court; 

3. Authorizing the payment of $98,304.02 to A.B. Data for costs incurred in 

preparation of sending notice of the Court’s class certification order prior to 

settlement; and 

4. Authorizing the distribution of the Net Settlement Fund to the End-Payor Class. 

In support of this motion, End-Payor Plaintiffs rely on the accompanying memorandum 

of law, the declaration of Scott Grzenczyk and exhibits thereto, and any further reply 

submissions. 

End-Payor Plaintiffs have submitted a proposed order with the motion. 

 

Dated: May 5, 2023   Respectfully submitted, 
    

/s/ Scott Grzenczyk   
 
Dena C. Sharp 
Scott Grzenczyk  
Tom Watts 
GIRARD SHARP LLP 
601 California Street, Suite 1400 
San Francisco, CA 94108 
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Telephone: (415) 981-4800 
Facsimile: (415) 981-4846 
dsharp@girardsharp.com 
scottg@girardsharp.com 
tomw@girardsharp.com 
 
/s/ David T. Rudolph  
 
Eric B. Fastiff  
Dan Drachler 
David T. Rudolph  
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN & BERNSTEIN, 
LLP  
275 Battery Street, 29th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111-3339  
Tel: (415) 956-1000  
Fax: (415) 956-1008 
efastiff@lchb.com 
ddrachler@lchb.com 
drudolph@lchb.com 
 
 
/s/ Joseph R. Saveri   
 
Joseph R. Saveri  
JOSEPH SAVERI LAW FIRM, INC.  
601 California Street, Suite 1000  
San Francisco, CA 94108  
Tel: (415) 500-6800  
Fax: (415) 395-9940 
jsaveri@saverilawfirm.com 
 
End-Payor Co-Lead Counsel 
 
 
/s/Robert S. Schachter   
 
Robert S. Schachter (RS 7243)  
ZWERLING, SCHACHTER  
& ZWERLING, LLP  
41 Madison Avenue, 32nd Floor  
New York, NY 10010  
Tel: (212) 223-3900  
Fax: (212) 371-5969 
rschachter@zsz.com 
 
End-Payor Liaison Counsel 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on May 5, 2023, I served the foregoing document via electronic mail 

in accordance with the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, and/or the Eastern District’s Local 

Rules, and/or Item 3.C of your Honor’s Individual Motion Practices.  

        /s/ Scott Grzenczyk  
        Scott Grzenczyk 
 
 
 
 


